

No. 18-1014

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IN RE REX E. RUSSO,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARY CAY BLANKS,
Clerk of the District Court
of Appeal of Florida, Third District,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JUDGE VANCE E. SALTER
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
2001 S.W. 117th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33175
Tel: (305) 229-3200
[*Counsel of Record*]
salterv@flcourts.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The petition does not establish any basis for jurisdiction	2
II. The issues sought to be raised by the Petitioner, an attorney seeking certain internal state appellate court records relating to three cases in which his client did not prevail, were addressed to, and correctly rejected by, Florida’s highest court.....	5
A. The Petitioner acknowledges that his purported claims arose under art. I, § 24, of the Florida Constitution, and that § 24 is subject to specific judicial branch exemptions.....	6
B. The Petitioner received all the records he requested from the Respondent that were non-exempt, and from the Court’s publicly-available records he could have confirmed that the Respondent Clerk randomly assigns the Court’s judges to three-judge appellate panels calendared months in advance of the assignment of specific cases to those panels	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Petitioner has not alleged or established any deprivation by the Respondent of Petitioner’s “equal rights as guaranteed under the 14th Amendment of the United States Constitution”	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	6
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958).....	3
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	3
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamus Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	3
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	3
<i>Spradling v. Texas</i> , 455 U.S. 971 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Times Publishing Company v. Ake</i> , 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES:	
Florida Constitution:	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 24.....	2, 6, 7
Fla. Const. art. V, § 4	1
Fla. Const. art. V, § 4(c)	1
United States Code:	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420	1
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420(c)	1, 3
SUPREME COURT RULES:	
United States Supreme Court Rule 10	4
United States Supreme Court Rule 20	3
